



\$~14 & 15

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 10967/2019

VINOD KUMAR MALIK & ANR

.....Petitioners

Through: Mr. Ashwani Kumar and Mr. Rajeev
Vig, Adv.

versus

REGISTRAR COOPERATIVE SOCIETIES & ORSRespondents

Through: Mr. R. Krishnaamorthi and Mr.
Purushotam, Adv.
Ms. Iti Sharma, Adv. for R-2.
Mr. G.K. Bharti, Mr. Saurabh Kumar
and Mr. Tarun Tongaria, Adv. for R-
5.

15

+ W.P.(C) 11053/2019

BHARAT BHUSHAN

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. R. Krishnaamorthi and Mr.
Purushotam, Adv.

versus

THE FINANCIAL COMMISSIONER & ORSRespondents

Through: Ms. Iti Sharma, Adv. for R-2.

Mr. G.K. Bharti, Mr. Saurabh Kumar
and Mr. Tarun Tongaria, Adv. for R-
5.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NITIN WASUDEO SAMBRE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANISH DAYAL



ORDER
06.11.2025

%

1. Counsel appearing for the Respondent no.2/Society for personal reasons has sought an adjournment which is not opposed.
2. As such, prayer for accommodation is allowed, post matter in January.
3. At this stage, learned counsel for the respondent states that he be granted inspection of the record which is already permitted by the Court *vide* order dated 01 August, 2025.
4. That being so, we permit the counsel appearing for respondent no.5 to have inspection of the record in the office of society on 24th November 2025 at 04:00 PM.
5. The counsel appearing for the society shall make available the record for inspection.
6. It shall also be open for the respondent to apply for copies of the document pursuant to *Section 139 (1) of the Delhi Cooperative Societies Act, 2003*.
7. Re-notify on 22nd January 2026.

NITIN WASUDEO SAMBRE, J

ANISH DAYAL, J

NOVEMBER 6, 2025/sky/st