



\$~21 & 22

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

CNR No. DLHC010410352019

+ **W.P.(C) 10967/2019**

VINOD KUMAR MALIK & ANRPetitioners

Through: Mr. Ashwani kumar Adv.

versus

REGISTRAR COOPERATIVE SOCIETIES
& ORS

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Raghvendra Upadhyay, PC for
GNCTD with Ms. Purnima Jain, Mr.
Madhur and Mr. Yash Singh, Advs.
Mr. R Krishnaamorthi and Mr. Jai
Vardhan, Advs. for R-4 along with R-
4 in person.
Mr. G.K. Bharti, Mr. Saurabh Kumar
and Mr. Tarun Tongariya, Advs. for R-
5.
Ms Iti Sharma, Adv. for R-2/Society.

~22

CNR No. DLHC010414962019

+ **W.P.(C) 11053/2019**

BHARAT BHUSHANPetitioner

Through: Mr. R. Krishnaamorthi and Mr. Jai
Vardhan, Advs. with petitioner in
person

Versus

THE FINANCIAL COMMISSIONER & ORSRespondents

Through: Mr. Raghvendra Upadhyay, PC for
GNCTD with Ms. Purnima Jain, Mr.



Madhur and Mr. Yash Singh, Advs. for R-1 to R-3.

Mr. G.K. Bharti, Mr. Saurabh Kumar and Mr. Tarun Tongariya, Advs. for R-5.

Ms Iti Sharma, Adv. for R-2/Society.

CORAM:

JUSTICE PRATHIBA M. SINGH

JUSTICE VIKAS MAHAJAN

ORDER

%

17.08.2026

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.
2. In these two petitions, there are three claimants over one plot in the Dera Ghazi Khan Cooperative House Bldg. Society. Ltd. (hereinafter "*the Society*"). The said three claimants are:
 - (i) heirs of Sh. Prabh Dayal Malik,
 - (ii) heirs of Sh. Ram Chand Gogia, and
 - (iii) Sh. Bharat Bhushan, who is claiming through his grandmother.
3. These matters have a chequered history *qua* each of the claimants.
4. The situation on the ground, as on date, is that there is only one plot which is available for allotment and all the remaining plots have already been allotted to other members in terms of the judgement dated 14th August, 1996 passed in ***W.P. (C) No. 3377/1991*** titled ***Sh. Chetan Dass vs. Dera Gazi Khan District Refugees HBCS Ltd. &Ors.***, wherein a list of 37 members was prepared.
5. The last allotment has been made in favour of Sh. Ranjiv Kumar Gosain, who appears at Serial No. 23 in the said list of 37 members whose names were finalised in the order dated 14th August, 1996.



6. The Society is represented by Ms. Iti Sharma, Id. Counsel, who may now prepare a separate convenience compilation *qua* each of these claimants so that the Court can take a decision as to whether any of the claimants is entitled to allotment of the plot in the Society.
7. Let the convenience compilations be placed before the Court on the next date.
8. The said convenience compilations shall be prepared by Ms. Sharma, Id. Counsel with cooperation being extended by all three counsels for the respective claimants.
9. List on 30th November, 2026, on top of the board as item nos. 1 and 2.

PRATHIBA M. SINGH, J.

VIKAS MAHAJAN, J.

AUGUST 17, 2026/dss/msh